WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS OFFICIAL MINUTES

August 30, 2023

The Board of County Commissioners, Casey Lair, Andrew Miller & Jerry Scott, Kayla Busch, County Clerk, and Kris Marple, County Coordinator, met in regular session at 9:00 a.m. in the Commission Room.

CALL TO ORDER: Commissioner Lair called the meeting to order.

INVOCATION: Commissioner Miller gave the invocation.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Commissioner Scott led the flag salute.

AGENDA & MINUTES:

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the agenda as presented, and approve the minutes of August 23, 2023 as presented. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

COORDINATOR'S REPORT:

Kris Marple, County Coordinator, presented a request from the City of Neodesha to waive the landfill fees for the house demolition at 1211 N. 3rd in Neodesha. He also further discussed the proposals for the Sheriff's Department & 911 Dispatch hiring pay rates submitted by the Sheriff & 911 Director.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Miller to approve waiving the landfill fees for the 1211 N. 3rd house demolition in Neodesha. Commissioner Scott seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

ACTION: A motion was made by Commissioner Scott to approve the Sheriff Deputies & Correction Officers hiring pay scale of \$14.50 to \$16.50 per hour depending on years of experience, and increasing the 911 Dispatcher hiring pay rate to \$15.00 per hour. Commissioner Miller seconded the motion, and the motion carried.

COUNTY CLERK'S REPORT:

Kayla Busch, County Clerk, reported that she resent the Revenue Neutral Rate Hearing Notices for the City of Neodesha at the cost of \$3,600.00.

SEK INC. HOUSING CONFERENCE:

Patty Ann Sanborn, SEK Inc. Director & Jeri Hammerschmidt, SEK Inc. Board Member, discussed the upcoming SEK Inc. Housing Conference to be held on November 14th & 15th at the Memorial Hall in Independence.

OTHER BUSINESS:

- 1. Roy Davis, Lakeside resident, inquired about road maintenance & speed limit signs for the Lakeside area. He was informed that the roads were owned by the Lakeside Owners Association & Lakeside Private Lodge, and to contact Patrick Daley.
- 2. Approved warrants in the amount of \$69,642.33.
- **3.** Approved tax roll corrections: 2023-302 to 303.

ADJOURNMENT:

The meeting adjourned at 10:00 a.m. to reconvene on Wednesday, September 6, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS WILSON COUNTY, KANSAS **RECORDED BY:**

Casey Lair, Chairman

Kayla Busch, County Clerk